

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS  
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT

---

NO. SJC-11693

---

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS,  
Appellee  
V.

SHELDON MATTIS,  
Appellant

---

COMMONWEALTH'S BRIEF  
ON APPEAL FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE  
SUFFOLK SUPERIOR COURT

---

SUFFOLK COUNTY

---

KEVIN R. HAYDEN  
District Attorney  
For the Suffolk District

CAILIN M. CAMPBELL  
Assistant District Attorney  
For the Suffolk District  
BBO# 676342  
One Bulfinch Place  
Boston, MA 02114  
(617) 619-4070  
Cailin.Campbell@mass.gov

DECEMBER 2022

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... 3

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 7

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 26

A LIFE WITHOUT THE POSSIBILITY OF  
PAROLE SENTENCE FOR THOSE 18-21 WHO  
ARE CONVICTED OF FIRST DEGREE MURDER  
IS CONSTITUTIONAL UNDER ART. 26 SO  
LONG AS THERE IS AN INDIVIDUALIZED  
SENTENCING HEARING..... 26

A. The Current Legal Landscape. .... 27

B. Due to the Varied Nature of Young  
Adult Brain Development and the  
Possibility that an Individual In this Age  
Group Could be Irretrievably Depraved, A  
Sentence of Life Without the Possibility of  
Parole is Constitutional After an  
Individualized Sentencing Hearing..... 34

CONCLUSION..... 43

ADDENDUM TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... 44

ADDENDUM..... 45

CERTIFICATION ..... 54

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Cepulonis v. Commonwealth</i> , 384 Mass. 495 (1981).....                            | 19, 28         |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Amirault</i> , 424 Mass. 618 (1997).....                             | 19             |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Chukwuezi</i> , 475 Mass. 597<br>(2016) .....                        | 22, 30         |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Colton</i> , 477 Mass. 1 (2017) .....                                | 30             |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Garcia</i> , 482 Mass. 408 (2019).....                               | 30             |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Gonsalves</i> , 429 Mass. 658 (1999) .....                           | 18             |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 369 Mass. 904 (1976).....                              | 19, 28         |
| <i>Commonwealth v. LaPlante</i> , 482, Mass. 399 (2019).....                            | 20             |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Mavredakis</i> , 430 Mass. 848<br>(2000) .....                       | 18             |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Okoro</i> , 471 Mass. 51 (2015) .....                                | 30             |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Sharma</i> , 488 Mass. 85 (2021).....                                | 19             |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Watt</i> , 484 Mass. 742, 756 (2020) .....                           | passim         |
| <i>Diatchenko v. DA</i> , 466 Mass. 655 (2013).....                                     | passim         |
| <i>District Attorney for the Suffolk Dist. v. Watson</i> , 381<br>Mass. 648 (1980)..... | 18, 24         |
| <i>Good v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 417 Mass. 329<br>(1994) .....               | 28             |
| <i>In re Monschke</i> , 197 Wash 2d 305 (2021).....                                     | passim         |
| <i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1307 (2021) .....                               | 30, 31         |
| <i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460 (2012) .....                                    | 28, 29, 35, 41 |
| <i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U.S. 190 (2016) .....                              | 31             |
| <i>People v. Lorentzen</i> , 387 Mich. 167 (1972) .....                                 | 33             |
| <i>People v. Parks</i> , 2022 Mich. LEXIS 1483 (2022).....                              | 33, 36         |
| <i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005) .....                                     | 18, 27, 29, 40 |
| <i>United States v. Gonzalez</i> , 981 F.3d 11 (1st Cir.<br>2020).....                  | 31             |
| <i>United States v. Sierra</i> , 933 F.3d 95 (2nd Cir. 2019).....                       | 31             |

## Statutes

|  |    |
|--|----|
| 18 Pa Cons Stat 2502 and 1102.....                     | 32 |
| 730 Ill Comp Stat 5/5-4.5-20(a) .....                  | 31 |
| Ala Code 13A-6-2(c).....                               | 32 |
| Alaska Stat 12.55.125.....                             | 31 |
| Ariz Rev Stat Ann 13-1105(D).....                      | 32 |
| Ark Code Ann 5-10-101.....                             | 32 |
| Cal Penal Code 190.2.....                              | 32 |
| Colo Rev Stat 18-3-102 and 18-1.3-401 .....            | 32 |
| Conn Gen Stat 53a-35a and 53a-54b .....                | 32 |
| DC Code 22-2104.....                                   | 31 |
| Del Code Ann, tit 11, §§ 636(b)(1) and 4209(a) .....   | 32 |
| Fla Stat 782.04(1)(a) and (b) and 775.082(1)(a).....   | 32 |
| G.L. c. 127, § 133A.....                               | 25 |
| G.L. c. 265, § 1 .....                                 | 7  |
| G.L. c. 265, § 15A .....                               | 7  |
| G.L. c. 265, § 18(b).....                              | 7  |
| G.L. c. 265, § 2.....                                  | 16 |
| G.L. c. 265, §§ 1 .....                                | 32 |
| G.L. c. 269, § 10(a).....                              | 7  |
| G.L. c. 269, § 10(n) .....                             | 7  |
| G.L. c. 279 § 24.....                                  | 25 |
| Ga Code Ann 16-5-1 .....                               | 31 |
| Haw Rev Stat 706-656 and 706-657.....                  | 32 |
| Idaho Code 18-4004.....                                | 31 |
| Ind Code 35-50-2-3.....                                | 31 |
| Iowa Code 707.2 and 902.1(1).....                      | 32 |
| Kan Stat Ann 21-6620, 21-5401(a)(6), and 21-6617 ..... | 32 |
| Ky Rev Stat Ann 532.030.....                           | 31 |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| La Stat Ann 14:30 .....                     | 32 |
| MCL 750.316(1)(a) .....                     | 32 |
| Md Code Ann, Crim Law 2-201 .....           | 31 |
| Me Stat, tit 17-A, § 1603.....              | 31 |
| Minn Stat 609.185 and 609.106 .....         | 32 |
| Miss Code Ann 97-3-21 .....                 | 32 |
| Mo Rev Stat 565.020 .....                   | 32 |
| Mont Code Ann 45-5-102(2).....              | 31 |
| NC Gen Stat 14-17(a).....                   | 32 |
| ND Cent Code 12.1-32-01 .....               | 31 |
| Neb Rev Stat 28-303 and 29-2520.....        | 32 |
| Nev Rev Stat 200.030(4) .....               | 31 |
| NH Rev Stat Ann 630:1-a .....               | 32 |
| NJ Stat Ann 2c:11-3.....                    | 31 |
| NM Stat Ann 31-18-14.....                   | 31 |
| NY Penal Law 70.00 .....                    | 31 |
| Ohio Rev Code Ann 2929.02 .....             | 31 |
| Okla Stat, tit 21, § 701.9.....             | 31 |
| Or Rev Stat 163.115.....                    | 31 |
| RCW 10.95.030.....                          | 32 |
| RI Gen Laws 11-23-2.....                    | 31 |
| SC Code Ann 16-3-20 .....                   | 31 |
| SD Codified Laws 22-16-4 and 22-6-1 .....   | 32 |
| Tenn Code Ann 39-13-202 .....               | 31 |
| Tex Penal Code Ann 12.31 and 12.32.....     | 32 |
| Utah Code Ann 76-5-203 .....                | 31 |
| Va Code Ann 18.2-10 and 18.2-32 .....       | 31 |
| Vt Stat Ann, tit 13, §§ 2303 and 2311 ..... | 32 |
| W Va Code 61-2-1 and 61-2-2 .....           | 31 |
| Wis Stat 939.50 .....                       | 31 |

Wyo Stat Ann 6-2-101..... 31

**Constitutional Provisions**

art. 26 of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights..... 27, 29

Eighth Amendment..... 28, 34
